
Curriculum Vitae 
Art W. Blume 

 
Personal Information 
 
Title: Professor of Psychology with Tenure 
 
Address: Department of Psychology, VCLS 208L 
    Washington State University  
    14204 Salmon Creek Ave. 
    Vancouver, WA 98686 
 
Phone: 360-546-9414 
Fax: 360-546-9038 
E-mail address: art.blume@wsu.edu 
 
Professional Experience (most to least recent) 
 
Years of Service  Position Title 
 
2010 to present   Professor of Psychology, Washington State University Vancouver  
 
2011 to present President’s Professor, University of Alaska Fairbanks, Center for Alaska 

Native Health Research (honorary appointment)  
 
2005 to 2010   Associate Professor of Psychology 
2009 to 2010   Diversity Coordinator, Dean’s Office, College of Liberal Arts and Sciences 
CY 2009 Assistant to the Provost and Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs 

(Faculty Fellowship Program)  
2005-2009   Director, Interdisciplinary Health Psychology Ph.D. Program 
    Department of Psychology 
    University of North Carolina at Charlotte 
 
2005 to 2007   Adjunct Faculty Member 
2001 to 2005   Assistant Professor 
    Department of Psychology 
    University of Texas at El Paso 
 
Career Relevant Education 
 
Years       University attended   Degree       Major 
 
1999-2001               University of Washington     Ph.D.           Clinical Psychology 
         (Health Psychology minor) 
         G. Alan Marlatt, Ph.D., Advisor 

 
1997-1999               University of Washington     M.S.            Clinical Psychology 
 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

2 

1978-1982       SW Missouri State   B.S.       Psychology 
        (now known as Missouri State University) 
 
Professional Organizations 
 
American Psychological Association (APA) 
 Division 12, Clinical Psychology, APA 
 Division 45, Society for the Psychological Study of Culture, Ethnicity, and Race, APA 
 Division 50, Society of Addiction Psychology, APA 
Association for Behavioral and Cognitive Therapies (ABCT formerly AABT) 
 Addictive Behaviors Special Interest Group, ABCT  
 American Indian Special Interest Group, ABCT 
Research Society on Alcoholism 
Society of Indian Psychologists (SIP) 
 
Selected Honors  
 
President, Society of Indian Psychologists, 2015-2017 
 
Fellow, American Psychological Association (Division 45: Society for the Psychological Study of Culture, 
Ethnicity, and Race; Division 50: Society of Addiction Psychology) 
 
Member of the APA Board of Directors’ Standing Hearing Panel, 2014-2017 (appointed by the President 
of APA, December 19, 2014)  
 
Invited to provide U.S. Congressional briefing on the topic, Substance abuse among vulnerable boys and 
men. Washington, DC, May 24, 2016. 
 
Participant (by invitation only), Translating knowledge into action: Building a research community for 
boys and men of color. RISE for boys and men of color conference, April 1-2, 2016, Chicago, IL. 
Sponsored by Annie E. Casey Foundation, Atlantic Philanthropies, Marguerite Casey Foundation, W. K. 
Kellogg Foundation, Penn Center for the Study of Race and Equity in Education, and Equal Measure. 
 
Member, APA National Working Group on Health Disparities in Boys and Men, 2013-2015. 
 
Featured Psychologist, American Psychological Association’s homepage (www.apa.org), November, 2015 
 
Featured Native Psychologist, Office of Ethnic Minority Affairs, American Psychological Association, 
November, 2014 
 
Participant (by invitation only), Evidence-Based Treatments for Substance Abuse in Indian Country: 
Charting a Way Forward, May, 2013, Rockville, MD. Working group sponsored by the National Institute 
on Drug Abuse, NIH. 
 
Nominated for position of President-elect, APA Division 45, 2010 
 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

3 

Distinguished Mentorship Award, Psychology Graduate Student Association, University of Texas at El 
Paso, July, 2005 
  
Early Career Contribution Award in Addictive Behaviors Research, Addictive Behaviors Special Interest 
Group, Association for Advancement of Behavior Therapy, November, 2003 
 
Participant (by invitation only), BASICS: How to disseminate best intervention practices for risky college 
student drinking behavior. Seattle, WA, February, 2002.  Working group sponsored by The Higher 
Education Center, United States Department of Education. 

 
University Research Institute Award, University of Texas at El Paso, October, 2001 
 
Director’s Prize-Nancy Robinson Award for Significant Achievement in Research, Teaching, and Clinical 
Skills, and Promise for an Outstanding Career in Academic Psychology, Psychology Internship Program, 
University of Washington School of Medicine, June, 2001 
 
Joseph Becker Research Award, Psychology Internship Program, University of Washington School of 
Medicine, November, 2000 
 
Stanley Foundation Research Award, National Alliance of the Mentally Ill, September, 2000  
 
NIAAA Pre-doctoral Research Fellow, 5 T32 AA07455, G. Alan Marlatt, Ph.D., PI, September, 1998-June, 
2000 
 
Employee of the Year, St. John's Regional Health Center, Bridgeway Unit, 1990 
 
Distinguished Contribution Award, St. John's Regional Health Center, 1987 
 
Research 
 
Grants 
 
Qungasvik (Toolbox): Prevention of alcohol/suicide risk in Alaska Native youth. 1 R01 AA023754-01 
National Institute of Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism (James Allen, Ph.D., and Stacy Rasmus, Ph.D., Co-PIs). 
Arthur W. Blume, Ph.D., Significant Contributor ($3,697,913). 
 
Fort Peck substance abuse and resilience project (Monica Skewes, Ph.D., PI). Project funded under 
NIGMS 1P20GM104417 Center for Health Equity in Rural Montana. Arthur W. Blume, Ph.D., Co-
investigator. 2015-2019 ($400,000). 
 
Strengthen the resilience of next generation cougars program (STRONG COUGARS PROGRAM), 
Washington State University Vancouver Diversity Council (Arthur W. Blume, Ph.D., PI), 2014-2015 
($5,000). 
 
Deconstructing diversity among the faculty of the future, Washington State University Vancouver 
Diversity Council (Karen Schmaling, Ph.D., PI), 2014-2015 ($5,000). Arthur W. Blume, Ph.D., Co-I. 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

4 

 
Relationship of racial-ethnic microaggressions, mental health variables, and academic outcomes among 
students of color, Washington State University Vancouver (Arthur W. Blume, Ph.D., PI), 2011-2012, 
($3,325). 
 
Enhancement of the Existing AWARE BASICS Program to a BASICS Stepped Care Recovery Model. 
1H79TI020209-01 Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, USDHHS (Donna Kazemi, 
Ph.D., PI), 2008-2009 ($1,196,908). Arthur W. Blume, Ph.D., Co-I.   
 
Implementing a college-wide diversity plan for the College of Liberal Arts and Sciences. UNC Charlotte 
ADVANCE (Nancy Gutierrez, Ph.D., Dean, PI), 2009-2010 ($24,865). Arthur W. Blume, Ph.D., Co-I. 
 
Acculturation stress, alcohol use, and intimate partner violence among Latinos in Cabarrus County. 
University of North Carolina at Charlotte (Blanco Ramos, Ph.D., PI), 2008, ($32,101), Arthur W. Blume, 
Ph.D., Co-I. 
 
BASICS EL Paso: Screening and Brief Intervention for UT El Paso College Students.  
1 TI17155-01 Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, USDHHS (Joseph Tomaka, 
Ph.D., PI), 2005-2007 ($1,354,500 for entire grant).  Arthur W. Blume, Ph.D., and Sharon Thompson, 
Ph.D., Co-Is. 
 
Promoting Health Parity among Mexican-American Women.  1 R24 MD000520-01 National Center on 
Minority Health and Health Disparities, NIH (Arthur W. Blume, Ph.D., P.I.), 2003-2005 ($1,159,963).   
 
Alcohol Abuse and Trauma in Colonias.  2 R24 MH47167-11 National Institute of Mental Health, NIH 
(Michael Zarate, Ph.D., P.I.), 2003-2006 ($240,052 for project). Arthur W. Blume, Ph.D., Project P.I.  
  
Deployment assessment project. Contract with William Beaumont Army Medical Center (Karen 
Schmaling, Ph.D., PI). 2003 ($26,000). Arthur W. Blume, Ph.D. and LTC Michael L. Russell, Ph.D., Co-Is. 
 
Adapting the Alcohol Skills Training Program for a Borderland University.  N 006 Texas Higher Education 
Coordinating Board, 2002-2004 ($126,442 for entire grant). Arthur W. Blume, Ph.D., Grant P.I. 
 
The Effects of Meditation on Alcohol Use and Recidivism.  5 R21 AA013054-02 National Institute of 
Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, 2000-2003 ($294,835 for entire grant).  G. Alan Marlatt, Ph.D., P.I., Mary 
E. Larimer, Ph.D., Arthur W. Blume, Ph.D., and Tracy Simpson, Ph.D., Co-Is. 
 
Neurocognitive function: Its relationship to readiness to change alcohol abuse.  Small Grant, Alcohol and 
Drug Abuse Institute, University of Washington, 1998-2000 ($20,000 for entire grant).  Karen B. 
Schmaling, Ph.D., P.I., Arthur W. Blume, Ph.D. and G. A. Marlatt, Ph.D., Co-Is. 
 
Publications 
 
Volumes 
 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

5 

1. Social issues in living color: Challenges and solutions from the perspective of ethnic minority 
psychology, Volumes 1-3. Blume, A. W., Series Ed. (2017). Santa Barbara, CA: ABC-CLIO/Praeger 
Publishing.  

 
2. Blume, A. W. (2005). Treating drug problems. Treating Addictions Series, Vol. 1. R. H. Coombs & W. A.          
Howatt, Series Eds. Hoboken, NJ: John Wiley & Sons. 

  
-Listed on the recommended readings list for the U.S. National Certification Examination for 
Addiction Counselors 
 
-“…probably the best Drug Addiction and Treatment 101 course you can find.” (Los Angeles 
Post-Examiner, July 6, 2016). 
 
-Translated in 2011 into Romanian under the title, Consumul si dependent de droguri. 

  
Peer Reviewed Publications and Editorials (most to least recent; bold denote student authors) 
 

1. Mehalick, M. L., McPherson, S., Schmaling, K. B., Blume, A. W., & Magnan, R. E. (in press). 
Pharmacological management of chronic low back pain: A clinical assessment. Journal of Pain 
Management. 
 

2. Baker, D. L, Schmaling, K. B., Fountain, K., Blume, A. W., & Boose, R. (2016). Mixed-method 
analysis of diversity terminology in applications for a diversity faculty position. The Social Science 
Journal, 53, 60-66. 
 

3. Blume, A. W., & Schmaling, K. B. (2016). The privilege and burden of peer review. Cultural 
Diversity and Ethnic Minority Psychology, 22, 147-150. 
 

4. Blume, A. W. (2016). Advances in substance abuse prevention, intervention, and treatment 
among racial, ethnic, and sexual minority populations. Alcohol Research: Current Reviews, 38, 
47-54. (official journal of the National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism) 
 

5. Schmaling, K. B., Trevino, A. Y., Lind, J. R., Blume, A. W., & Baker, D. L. (2015). Diversity 
statements: How faculty applicants address diversity. Journal of Diversity in Higher Education, 8, 
213-224. 
 

6. Blume, A. W., & Guttu, B. L. (2015). Categories of alcohol outcome expectancies and their 
relationships to alcohol related consequences. Addictive Behavior Reports, 1, 64-67. 
 

7. Skewes, M. C., & Blume, A. W. (2015). Ethnic identity, drinking motives, and alcohol 
consequences among Alaska Native and non-Native college students. Journal of Ethnicity in 
Substance Abuse, 14, 12-28. 
 

8. Blume, A. W. (2014). Sharing the light of the sacred fire: A proposal for a paradigm shift in 
psychology. Journal of Indigenous Research, 3, Article 4. 
 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

6 

9. Morse, G. S., & Blume, A. (2013). Does the American Psychological Association’s Code of Ethics 
work for us? Journal of Indigenous Research, 3, Article 2. 
 

10. Blume, A. W. (2012). Seeking the middle way: G. Alan Marlatt and harm reduction. Addiction 
Research & Theory, 20, 218-226. 
 

11. Blume, A. W., Lovato, L. V., Thyken, B. N., & Denny, N. (2012). The relationship of 
microaggressions with alcohol use and anxiety among ethnic minority college students in a 
historically White institution. Cultural Diversity and Ethnic Minority Psychology, 18, 45-54. 
 

12. Schmaling, K. B., Blume, A. W., & Russell, M. L. (2011). Stress and relationship dissatisfaction 
predict intimate partner violence upon return from deployment. Military Psychology, 23, 685-
699. 
 

13. Skewes, M. C., Dermen, K. H., & Blume, A. W. (2011). Readiness to change and post-intervention 
drinking among Hispanic college students living on the US/Mexico border. Addictive Behaviors, 
36, 183-189. 
 

14. Miller, P., & Blume, A. (2011). Alan Marlatt, Addictive Behaviors editorial board member, will be 
missed. Addictive Behaviors, 36, 681. (Editorial) 
 

15. Blume, A. W., Schmaling, K. B., & Russell, M. L. (2010). Stress and alcohol use among soldiers 
assessed at mobilization and demobilization. Military Medicine, 175, 400-404. 
 

16. Blume, A. W., & Lovato, L. V. (2010). Empowering the disempowered: Harm reduction with 
minority clients. Journal of Clinical Psychology: In Session, 66, 189-200. 
 

17. Schmaling, K. B., & Blume, A. W. (2009). Ethics instruction increases graduate students’ 
responsible conduct of research knowledge but not moral reasoning. Accountability in Research, 
16, 268-283.  
 

18. Blume, A. W., Resor, M. R., Villanueva, M. R., & Braddy, Leslie D. (2009). Alcohol use and 
comorbid anxiety, traumatic stress, and hopelessness among Hispanics. Addictive Behaviors, 34, 
709-713. 
 

19. Blume, A. W., & Marlatt, G. A. (2009). The role of executive cognitive function in changing 
substance use: What we know and what we need to know. Annals of Behavioral Medicine, 37, 
117-125. 
 

20. Alvarez, A., Blume, A. W., Cervantes, J., & Thomas, L. R. (2009). Tapping the wisdom tradition: 
Essential elements to mentoring students and professionals of color. Professional Psychology: 
Research and Practice, 40, 181-188. 

 
21. Resor, M. R., & Blume, A. W. (2008). Treating substance use disorders in offenders. Journal of 

Behavior Analysis of Offender and Victim Treatment and Prevention, 1, 20-35. 
 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

7 

22. Blume, A. W. (2007). Gender equity: Promoting healthy outcomes. Forum on Public Policy, 3, 1-
11. 

 
23. Blume, A. W., & Resor, M. R. (2007). Knowledge about health risks associated with drinking 

among Hispanic women. Addictive Behaviors, 32, 2335-2339. 
 

24. Simpson, T. L., Kaysen, D., Bowen, S., MacPherson, L. M., Chawla, N., Blume, A. W., Marlatt, G. 
A., & Larimer, M. E. (2007). PTSD symptomology, substance use, and Vipassana Meditation in an 
incarcerated sample. Journal of Traumatic Stress, 20, 239-249. 
 

25. Orona, J. A., Blume, A. W., Morera, O. F., & Perez, S. (2007). Examining drinking consequences 
and reasons for drinking in a bilingual college sample. Hispanic Journal of Behavioral Sciences, 
29, 101-115. 

 
26. Stoever, C. J., Schmaling, K. B., Gutierrez, C. A., Fonseca, C., & Blume, A. W. (2007). Predicting 

pay grade in the U. S. military by gender and ethnic minority status. Journal of Applied Social 
Psychology, 37, 1667-1680.  

 
27. Bowen, S., Witkiewitz, K., Dillworth, T. M., Chawla, N., Simpson, T. L., Ostafin, B., Larimer, M. 

E., Blume, A. W., Parks, G. A., & Marlatt, G. A. (2006). Mindfulness meditation and substance use 
in an incarcerated population. Psychology of Addictive Behaviors, 20, 343-347. 

 
28. Gutierrez, C. A., Blume, A. W., Schmaling, K. B., Stoever, C., Fonseca, C., & Russell, M.  (2006). 

Predictors of alcohol consumption in a military sample. Military Medicine, 171, 870-874. 
 

29. Hernandez, D. V., Skewes, M. C., Resor, M. R., Villanueva, M. R., Hanson, B. S., & Blume, A. W. 
(2006). A pilot test of an alcohol skills training programme for Mexican-American college 
students. International Journal of Drug Policy, 17, 320-328. 

 
30. Fonseca, C., Schmaling, K. B., Stoever, C., Gutierrez, C., Blume, A. W., & Russell, M. (2006). 

Associations of domestic violence with gender, race/ethnicity, alcohol use consequences, and 
relationship satisfaction in a military sample. Military Medicine, 171, 627-631. 
 

31. Blume, A. W., Schmaling, K. B., & Marlatt, G. A. (2006). Recent drinking consequences, 
motivation to change, and changes in alcohol consumption over a three month period. Addictive 
Behaviors, 31, 331-338. 
 

32. Lonczak, H. S., Clifasefi, S. L., Marlatt, G. A., Blume, A. W., & Donovan, D. M. (2006). Religious 
coping and psychological impairment in a correctional population. Mental Health, Religion, and 
Culture, 9, 171-192. 

 
33. Mail, P. D., Hawkins, E. H., Radin, S., LaMarr, J., Blume, A. W., Goines, M. A., Chan, K. K. & 

Chastain, C. (2005). Insights from urban Indian teens on staying healthy: Data from focus groups. 
American Journal of Health Studies, 20, 99-105. 
 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

8 

34. Blume, A. W. (2005). The top ten recommendations for treating comorbid addictive behaviors 
for American Indians and Alaska Natives. The Behavior Therapist, 28, 115-116. 
 

35. Blume, A. W., Schmaling, K. B., & Marlatt, G. A. (2005). Memory, executive cognitive function, 
and readiness to change drinking behavior. Addictive Behaviors, 30, 301-314.  

 
36. Cummins, L. H., Chan, K. K., Burns, K. M., Blume, A. W., Larimer, M. E., & Marlatt, G. A. (2003). 

Validity of the CRAFFT in American Indian and Alaska Native Adolescents: Screening for drug and 
alcohol risk. Journal of Studies on Alcohol, 64, 727-732. 

 
37. Parks, G. A., Marlatt, G. A., Bowen, S. W., Dillworth, T. M., Witkiewitz, K., Larimer, M. E., Blume, 

A. W., Simpson, T. L., Lonczak, H., MacPherson, L. M., Murphy, D., & Meijer, L. (2003). The 
University of Washington Vipassana meditation research project at the North Rehabilitation 
Facility. American Jails, 17, 13-17. 
 

38. Blume, A. W., Lostutter, T. W., Schmaling, K. B., & Marlatt, G. A. (2003). Beliefs about drinking 
behavior predict drinking consequences. Journal of Psychoactive Drugs, 35, 395-399. 

 
39. Marlatt, G. A., Larimer, M. E., Mail, P. D., Hawkins, E. H., Cummins, L. H., Blume, A. W., Lonczak, 

H. S., Burns, K. M., Chan, K. K., Cronce, J. M., LaMarr, J. Radin, S., Forquera, R., Gonzales, R., 
Tetrick, C., & Gallion, S. (2003). Journeys of the circle: A culturally congruent life skills 
intervention for adolescent Indian drinking. Alcoholism: Clinical and Experimental Research, 27, 
1327-1329.  

 
40. Blume, A. W., Schmaling, K. B., & Marlatt, G. A. (2003). Predictors of change in binge drinking 

over a three month period. Addictive Behaviors, 28, 1007-1012. 
 

41. Blume, A. W. (2001). Negative reinforcement and substance abuse: Using a behavioral 
conceptualization to enhance treatment. The Behavior Analyst Today, 2, 86-90. 

 
42. Schmaling, K. B., Blume, A. W., & Afari, N. (2001). A randomized controlled pilot study of 

Motivational Interviewing to change attitudes about adherence to medications for asthma. 
Journal of Clinical Psychology in Medical Settings, 8, 167-172. 
 

43. Baer, J. S., Kivlahan, D. R., Blume, A. W., McKnight, P., & Marlatt, G. A.  (2001). Brief intervention 
for heavy drinking college students: Four-year follow-up and natural history. American Journal of 
Public Health, 91, 1310-1316. 

 
44. Marlatt, G. A., Blume, A. W., & Parks, G. A. (2001). Integrating harm reduction therapy and 

traditional substance abuse treatment. Journal of Psychoactive Drugs, 33, 13-21. 
 

45. Blume, A. W., Schmaling, K. B., & Marlatt, G. A. (2001). Motivating drinking behavior change: 
Depressive symptoms may not be noxious. Addictive Behaviors, 26, 267-272. 

 
46. Blume, A. W., Schmaling, K. B., & Marlatt, G. A. (2000). Revisiting the self-medication hypothesis 

from a behavioral perspective. Cognitive and Behavioral Practice, 7, 379-384. 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

9 

 
47. Schmaling, K. B., Afari, N., & Blume, A. W. (2000). Assessment of psychological factors associated 

with adherence to medication regimens among adult patients with asthma. Journal of Asthma, 
37, 335-343. 
 

48. Roy-Byrne, P. P., Pages, K. P., Russo, J. E., Jaffe, C., Blume, A. W., Cowley, D. S., Ries, R. K., & 
Kingsley, E. (2000). Nefazodone treatment of major depression in alcohol dependent patients: A 
double-blind, placebo-controlled trial. Journal of Clinical Psychopharmacology, 20, 129-136. 

 
49. Blume, A. W., & Marlatt, G. A. (2000). Recent important losses predict readiness to change 

scores in people with co-occurring psychiatric disorders. Addictive Behaviors, 25, 461-464. 
 

50. Blume, A. W., Marlatt, G. A., & Schmaling, K. B. (2000). Executive cognitive function and heavy 
drinking behavior among college students. Psychology of Addictive Behaviors, 14, 299-302. 

 
51. Blume, A. W., & Schmaling, K. B. (1999).Changes in life circumstances predict CAGE scores 

among people with co-occurring psychiatric and substance use disorders. Psychiatric 
Rehabilitation Skills, 3, 1-10. 

 
52. Blume, A. W., Davis, J. M., & Schmaling, K. B. (1999). Neurocognitive dysfunction in dually 

diagnosed patients: A potential roadblock to behavior change. Journal of Psychoactive Drugs, 31, 
111-115. 

 
53. Schmaling, K. B., Afari, N., & Blume, A. W. (1998). Predictors of treatment adherence among 

asthma patients in the emergency department. Journal of Asthma, 35, 631-636. 
 

54. Blume, A. W., & Schmaling, K. B. (1998). Regret, substance abuse, and readiness to change in a 
dually diagnosed sample. Addictive Behaviors, 23, 693-697. 

 
55. Blume, A. W., & Schmaling, K. B. (1997). Specific classes of symptoms predict readiness to 

change scores among dually diagnosed patients. Addictive Behaviors, 22, 625-630. 
 

56. Blume, A. W., & Schmaling, K. B. (1996). Loss and readiness to change substance abuse. 
Addictive Behaviors, 21, 527-530. 

 
Book and monograph chapters and other contributions to edited books (most to least recent; names 
in bold denote student authors) 
 

1. Blume, A. W., & DeFina, S. (in press). Multicultural psychology and its positive impact on health 
and well-being. In K.B. Schmaling, M.C. Skewes, & T. V. Cooper (Vol. Eds.), Social issues in living 
color: Challenges and solutions from the perspective of ethnic minority psychology, Vol. 3. Ethnic 
minority psychology: Societal and global issues. A. W. Blume, Series Ed. Santa Barbara, CA: 
Praeger. 
 

2. Blume, A. W. (in press). Ethnic minority psychology: Perspectives on a highly populated world 
with limited resources. In A. Czopp (Vol. Ed.), Social issues in living color: Challenges and 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

10 

solutions from the perspective of ethnic minority psychology, Vol. 2. Ethnic minority psychology: 
Promoting health and well-being. A. W. Blume, Series Ed. Santa Barbara, CA: Praeger. 
 

3. Schmaling, K. B., Blume, A. W., Engstrom, M. R., Paulos, R., & De Fina, S. (in press). Leaky 
educational pipeline for racial/ethnic minorities. In A. Czopp (Vol. Ed.), Social issues in living 
color: Challenges and solutions from the perspective of ethnic minority psychology, Vol. 2. Ethnic 
minority psychology: Promoting health and well-being. A. W. Blume, Series Ed. Santa Barbara, 
CA: Praeger. 
 

4. Blume, A. W. (in press). Psychological perspectives on multicultural relational styles. In A. W. 
Blume (Vol. Ed.), Social issues in living color: Challenges and solutions from the perspective of 
ethnic minority psychology, Vol. 1. Ethnic minority psychology: Overview and interpersonal 
issues. A. W. Blume, Series Ed. Santa Barbara, CA: Praeger. 
 

5. Blume, A. W., & Blume, A. K. (2015). Alcohol outcome expectancies and consequences: Do 
people think themselves into and out of consequences? In C. Pracana (Ed.), Psychological 
Applications & Developments (pp. 17-23). Lisbon: In Science Press. 
 

6. Blume, A. W., Rudisell, D., Hendricks, S., & Santoyo, N. (2013). Disease Model. In P. M. Miller 
(Ed.), Encyclopedia of Addictive Behaviors: Vol. 1. Principles of Addiction (pp. 71-76). Waltham. 
MA: Academic Press. 
 

7. Blume, A. W. (2013). Minority groups and addictions. In P. M. Miller (Ed.), Encyclopedia of 
Addictive Behaviors: Vol. 1. Principles of Addiction (pp. 149-158). Waltham. MA: Academic Press. 
 

8. Blume, A. W., & Logan, D. (2013). Harm reduction practices.  In P. M. Miller (Ed.), Encyclopedia 
of Addictive Behaviors: Vol. 3. Interventions for Addiction (pp. 633-641). Waltham. MA: 
Academic Press. 
 

9. Blume, A. W., & Resor, M. R. (2012). Harm reduction in Latino communities. In G. A. Marlatt, M. 
E. Larimer, & K. Witkiewitz (Eds.), Harm reduction: Pragmatic strategies for managing high-risk 
behaviors (2nd Ed.), (pp. 272-290). New York: Guilford Press. 
 

10. Blume, A. W., & Marlatt, G. A. (2011). Motivational enhancement as a brief intervention for 
college student drinkers. In W. M. Cox & E. Klinger (Eds.), Handbook of motivational counseling: 
Motivating people for change (2nd Ed.), (pp 531-537). London: John Wiley & Sons.  
 

11. Blume, A. W. (2009). Public policy: Alcohol. In G. L Fisher & Nancy A. Roget (Eds.), Encyclopedia 
of substance abuse prevention, treatment, and recovery. Thousand Oaks, CA: Sage.  

 
12. Blume, A. W. (2009). Public policy: Drugs. In G. L Fisher & Nancy A. Roget (Eds.), Encyclopedia of 

substance abuse prevention, treatment, and recovery. Thousand Oaks, CA: Sage. 
 

13. Blume, A. W., Resor, M. R., & Kantin, A. V. (2009). Addiction treatment disparities among ethnic 
and sexual minority populations. In P. M. Miller (Ed.), Evidence-based addiction treatment (pp. 
313-325). San Diego: Elsevier Press. 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

11 

 
14. Blume, A. W., & Marlatt, G. A. (2009). Harm reduction. In W. O’Donohue & J. E. Fisher (Eds.), 

General principles and empirically supported techniques of cognitive behavior therapy, pp. 351-
357. New York: John Wiley & Sons. 
 

15. Blume, A. W., Resor, M. R., Villanueva, M. R., & Braddy, Leslie B. (2009). Evidence based 
assessment and treatment of alcohol problems.  In L. M. Cohen, F. L. Collins, A. M. Young, D. E. 
McChargue, & T. R. Leffingwell (Eds.), Pharmacology and treatment of substance abuse: 
Evidence- and outcome- based perspectives, (pp. 245-265). Mahwah, NJ: Lawrence Erlbaum 
Associates. 

 
16. Blume, A.W. (2007). Substance use disorders. In B. L. Cutler (Ed.), Encyclopedia of psychology 

and law. Thousand Oaks, CA: Sage Press.  
 
17. Blume, A.W. (2007). Substance use treatment. In B. L. Cutler (Ed.), Encyclopedia of psychology 

and law. Thousand Oaks, CA: Sage Press.  
 

18. Blume, A.W., & Resor, M. R.  (2007). Therapeutic communities. In B. L. Cutler (Ed.), Encyclopedia 
of psychology and law. Thousand Oaks, CA: Sage Press.  

 
19. Blume, A. W., & Marlatt, G. A. (2006). Relapse prevention to promote treatment adherence. In 

W. O’Donohue & E. Levensky (Eds.), Promoting treatment adherence: A practical handbook for 
health care providers, (pp. 149-163). Thousand Oaks, CA: Sage Press. 
 

20. Blume, A. W., & Escobedo, C. (2005). Best practices for substance abuse treatment among 
American Indians and Alaska Natives: Review and critique.  In E. H. Hawkins & R. D. Walker 
(Eds.), Best practices in behavioral health services for American Indians and Alaska Natives, pp. 
77-93. Portland, OR: One Sky National Resource Center for American Indian and Alaska Native 
Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Services.  

 
21. Blume, A. W., Morera, O. F., & García de la Cruz, B. (2005). Assessment of addictive behaviors in 

ethnic-minority populations.  In D. M. Donovan & G. A. Marlatt (Eds.), Assessment of addictive 
behaviors (2nd Ed.), (pp. 49-70).  New York: Guilford Press. 

 
22. Blume, A. W., & García de la Cruz, B. (2005). Relapse prevention among diverse populations. In 

G. A. Marlatt & D. M. Donovan (Eds.), Relapse prevention: Maintenance strategies in the 
treatment of addictive behaviors, (2nd Ed.), (pp. 45-64). New York: Guilford Press. 

 
23. Marlatt, G. A., Witkiewitz, K., Dillworth, T., Bowen, S. W., Parks, G. A., Macpherson, L. M., 

Lonczak, H. S., Larimer, M. E., Blume, A. W., & Crutcher, R. (2004). Vipassana meditation as a 
treatment for alcohol and drug use disorders.  In Hayes, S. C., Follette, V. M., & Linehan, M. M. 
(Eds). Mindfulness and acceptance: Expanding the cognitive-behavioral tradition (pp. 261-287). 
New York: Guilford Press.   

 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

12 

24. Blume, A. W. (2004). Understanding and diagnosing substance use disorders. In R. H. Coombs 
(Ed.), Handbook of addictive disorders: A practical guide to diagnosis and treatment (pp. 63-93). 
New York: John Wiley & Sons. 

 
25. Blume, A. W., & Marlatt, G. A. (2004). Motivational enhancement as a brief intervention for 

college student drinkers. In W. M. Cox & E. Klinger (Eds.), Handbook of motivational counseling: 
Motivating people for change (pp. 409-420). London: John Wiley & Sons.  

 
26. Blume, A. W., & Marlatt, G. A. (2003). Harm reduction. In W. O’Donohue, J. E. Fisher, & S. C. 

Hayes (Eds.), Cognitive behavior therapy: Applying empirically supported techniques in your 
practice (pp. 196-201). New York: John Wiley & Sons.  
 

27. Hawkins, E. H., & Blume, A. W. (2002). Loss of sacredness: A history of alcohol use and health 
services for American Indians in the United States. In P.D. Mail, S. Heurtin-Roberts, S. E. Martin, 
& J. Howard (Eds.), Alcohol use among American Indians and Alaska Natives: Multiple 
perspectives on a complex issue (pp. 25-46). National Institute of Alcohol and Alcoholism 
Research Monograph Series, Research Monograph #37. Rockville, MD: United States 
Department of Health and Human Services. 

 
28. Blume, A. W., Anderson, B. K., Fader, J., & Marlatt, G. A. (2001). Harm reduction programs. In R. 

H. Coombs (Ed.), Addiction recovery tools: A practitioner’s handbook (pp. 367-382). Thousand 
Oaks, CA: Sage Press. 

 
29. Larimer, M. E., Marlatt, G. A., Baer, J. S., Quigley, L. A., Blume, A. W., & Hawkins, E. H. (1998). 

Harm reduction for alcohol problems: Expanding access to and acceptability of prevention and 
treatment services. In G. A. Marlatt (Ed.), Harm reduction: Strategies to manage high risk 
behavior (pp. 69-121). New York: Guilford Press. 
 

Published Abstracts (names in bold denote student authors) 
 

1. Blume, A. W., Lostutter, T. W., Schmaling, K. B., & Marlatt, G. A. (2004). Beliefs about drinking 
behaviour predict drinking consequences. Alcohol Research, 9, 43-44. 

 
2. Blume, A. W., Orona, J. A., Perez, S., & Villanueva, M. R. (2004). Alcohol expectancies 

significantly predicted consequences at three month follow-up among Mexican-American 
college students. Alcoholism: Clinical and Experimental Research, 28, S101A. 

 
3. Blume, A. W., Lostutter, T. W., Schmaling, K. B., & Marlatt, G. A. (2003). Beliefs about drinking 

behavior predict drinking consequences. SafetyLit Injury Prevention Update, 4, 2-3. 
 

4. Blume, A. W., Schmaling, K. B., & Marlatt, G. A. (2001). Greater levels of depressive symptoms 
may promote rather than hinder motivation to change drinking behaviour. Alcohol Research, 6, 
173. 

 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

13 

5. Baer, J. S., Kivlahan, D. R., Blume, A. W., McKnight, P., & Marlatt, G. A. (2001). Brief intervention 
for heavy drinking college students: Four-year follow-up and natural history. ABMRF Journal, 11, 
73. 

 
Peer reviewed papers presented (most to least recent; names in bold denote student authors) 
 

1. Blume, A. W. Promoting new psychological understandings through use of as Native American 
paradigm. American Psychological Association National Convention, Denver, CO, August, 2016.  
 

2. Blume, A. W. Lessons learned and implications of the three research studies. Discussant response 
to the symposium entitled, Research on sensitive topics with ethnic minority communities (M. C. 
Skewes, C. R. DeCou, & J. Lechuga. APA Division 45 Research Conference, Palo Alto, CA, July, 
2016. 
 

3. Skewes, M. C., & Blume, A. W. Microaggressions, ethnic identity, and alcohol problems. 
Collaborative Perspective on Addiction (Conference of Division 50 of the American Psychological 
Association), San Diego, CA, March, 2016 (Poster).  
 

4. Blume, A. W., & Gray, J. S. Society of Indian Psychologists critique of the APA Ethics Code—
Integrating culture and ethics. American Psychological Association National Convention, 
Toronto, Ontario, CANADA, August, 2015 (Symposium). 
 

5. Gray, J. S., & Blume, A. W. Conversation hour: Navigating ethical dilemmas—perspectives from 
the Society of Indian Psychologists. American Psychological Association National Convention, 
Toronto, Ontario, CANADA, August, 2015 (Round table discussion). 
 

6. Blume, A. W. Expecting the best; experiencing the worst: Positive alcohol expectancies and 
negative consequences. International Conference of the Association of Psychology and 
Psychiatry for Adults and Children, Athens, GREECE, EU, May, 2015 (Lecture).  
 

7. Blume, A. W., & Halkitis, P. Substance Abuse Disparities among Boys and Men: Preliminary 
Report from the Working Group on Health Disparities among Boys and Men. Symposium 
presented at the American Psychological Association National Convention, Washington, DC, 
August, 2014 (Symposium). 
 

8. Blume, A. W. Beyond hassled: College students of color and racial/ethnic microaggressions. 
American Psychological Association National Convention, Honolulu, HI, August, 2013 
(Symposium). 
 

9. Blume, A. W. Indigenous people and CBT: Bringing healing cultures together in new and 
thoughtful ways. World Congress of Behavioral and Cognitive Therapies, Lima, PERU, July, 2013 
(Symposium). 

 
10. Blume, A. W. Sharing the light of the sacred fire: A proposal for a paradigm shift in psychology. 

Society of Indian Psychologists, June, 2013, Logan, UT (Symposium). 
 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

14 

11. Hendricks, S. M., Hill, M. J., Farje, C., & Blume, A. W. Examining the relationship of racial and 
ethnic microaggressions with mental health outcomes and alcohol-related consequences. WSU 
Research Showcase Conference, April, 2013 (Poster). 
 

12. Blume, A. W. Alcohol outcome expectancies and consequences: Do people think themselves into 
and out of trouble? International Psychological Applications Conference and Trends, May, 2012, 
Lisbon, PORTUGAL, EU (Symposium). 
 

13. Rudisill, D. M., & Blume, A. W. An investigation of how microaggressions may be associated with 
health, mental health, and academic outcomes among students of color.  WSU Research 
Showcase Conference, April, 2012 (Poster). 
 

14. Baker, D. L., Blume, A. W., Boose, R., Fountain, K., & Schmaling, K. B. Qualitative analysis of 
diversity qualifications and expertise used by candidates for a diversity faculty position.  Eighth 
International Globalization, Diversity, and Education Conference, February, 2012, Vancouver, 
WA (Symposium). 
 

15. Blume, A. W., Lovato, L. V., Thyken, B. N., & Denny, N. Microaggressions, alcohol, and anxiety 
among minority college students. Association for Cognitive and Behavioral Therapies 
Conference, November, 2011, Toronto, Ontario, CANADA (Symposium). 
 

16. Blume, A. W., & Lovato, L. V. Racial and ethnic microaggressions, anxiety, and alcohol use 
among college students. American Psychological Association Division 45 National Research 
Conference, June, 2010, Ann Arbor, MI (Poster).  
 

17. Kazemi, D. M., Wagenfeld, M., Van Horn, K. R., & Blume, A. W. Role of the Transtheoretical 
Model in intervention for binge drinking behaviors in underage college students. American Public 
Health Association Annual Meeting, November, 2009, Philadelphia, PA (Poster). 
 

18. Resor, M. R., & Blume, A. W. Protecting against risks associated with harmful alcohol use among 
Hispanic youths: What role do expectancies play? The Association for Behavioral and Cognitive 
Therapies National Conference (formerly AABT), November, 2008, Orlando, FL (Symposium). 
 

19. Kazemi, D. M., Wagenfeld, M., Van Horn, K. R., Blume, A. W., & Gordon, M. Problematic drinking 
among college students: The role of impulsivity and motivation to change. American Public 
Health Association Annual Meeting, October, 2008, San Diego, CA (Poster). 
 

20. Resor, M. R., & Blume, A. W. An evaluation of substance use and expectancies in African 
American College Students. The Association for Behavioral and Cognitive Therapies National 
Conference (formerly AABT), November, 2007, Philadelphia, PA (Poster). 

 
21. Blume, A. W. Gender equity: Promoting healthy outcomes. The Oxford Round Table, August, 

2007, Lincoln College, Oxford University, UNITED KINGDOM, EU (Colloquium). 
  

http://apha.confex.com/apha/137am/webprogram/Paper195592.html
http://apha.confex.com/apha/137am/webprogram/Paper195592.html


(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

15 

22. Translational research with regard to multi-cultural substance use. The Association for 
Behavioral and Cognitive Therapies National Conference (formerly AABT), November, 2006, 
Chicago, IL (Discussant). 

 
23. Resor, M. R., & Blume, A. W. Knowledge about health risks of alcohol use in Hispanic women. 

The Association for Behavioral and Cognitive Therapies National Conference (formerly AABT), 
November, 2006, Chicago, IL (Symposium). 

 
24. Resor, M. R., Clayton, N. V., & Blume, A. W. Drinking, social desirability, and hopelessness 

among Hispanic college students. The Association for Behavioral and Cognitive Therapies 
National Conference (formerly AABT), November, 2006, Chicago, IL (Poster). 
 

25. Resor, M. R., Braddy, L. D, & Blume, A. W. Alcohol consumption and domestic violence in 
Hispanic colonia residents. The Association for Behavioral and Cognitive Therapies National 
Conference (formerly AABT), November, 2006, Chicago, IL (Poster). 

 
26. Resor, M.R., Cloutier-Chenier, J. J., & Blume, A. W. Binge drinking and alcohol consumption 

during pregnancy in Hispanic colonia residents. Southeastern ECO Conference, September, 2006, 
Nashville, TN (Symposium). 

 
27. Blume, A.W., & Marlatt, G. A. Motivating change in risky drinking behavior among college 

students: Seeking a research driven consensus.  American Psychological Association National 
Convention, August, 2006, New Orleans, LA. (Symposium). 

 
28. Resor, M. R., & Blume, A. W. Alcohol consumption and awareness of pregnancy-related warning 

labels among Hispanic women. Society for Behavioral Medicine National Conference, March, 
2006, San Francisco, CA (Poster). 
 

29. Hanson, B., Witt, K., & Blume, A. W. Alcohol use and loss in college students.  Association for 
Behavioral and Cognitive Therapies (formerly AABT), November, 2005, Washington, DC. 
(Poster). 

 
30. Resor, M. R., Skewes, M. C., Blume, A. W., & Donaldson, A. Psychological General Well-Being in 

Hispanic College Students. Association for Behavioral and Cognitive Therapies (formerly AABT), 
November, 2005, Washington, DC. (Poster). 
 

31. Resor, M. R., Blume, A. W., Skewes, M. C., Hernandez, D. V., Villanueva, M. R., Orona, J. A., & 
Perez, S.  Pilot Testing an Alcohol Skills training Program in a Mexican American College Student 
Sample: One Year Follow-up.  Association for Behavioral and Cognitive Therapies (formerly 
AABT), November, 2005, Washington, DC. (Symposium). 

 
32. Fonseca, C., Schmaling, K. B., Stoever, C., Gutierrez, C., Blume, A. W., & Russell, M. Variables 

Associated with Intimate Partner Violence in a Deploying Military Sample. Annual Convention of 
the Western Psychological Association, April, 2005, Portland, OR (Poster). 
 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

16 

33. Fonseca, C., Schmaling, K. B., Stoever, C., Gutierrez, C., & Blume, A. W. Variables Associated 
with Intimate Partner Violence in a Deploying Military Sample. Llano Estacado Undergraduate 
Psychology Research Conference-III, April, 2005, Lubbock, TX. 

 
34. Blume, A. W.  Treating Outside the Box: The Top Ten List for Treating Comorbid Addictive 

Behaviors in Indigenous Groups. Association for Advancement of Behavior Therapy, November, 
2004, New Orleans, LA (Symposium). 

 
35. Fonseca, C., Schmaling, K. B., Stoever, C., Gutierrez, C., Blume, A. W., & Russell, M. Associations 

of Domestic Violence with Gender, Race/Ethnicity, Alcohol Use Consequences, and Relationship 
Satisfaction in a Military Sample. Association for Advancement of Behavior Therapy, November, 
2004, New Orleans, LA (Poster). 

 
36. Orona, J. A., Perez, S., & Blume, A. W. Drinking problems as predicted by reasons of drinking in a 

bilingual college sample. Association for Advancement of Behavior Therapy, November, 2004, 
New Orleans, LA (Poster). 

 
37. Skewes, M. C., Resor, M. R., Villanueva, M. R., & Blume, A. W. An Evaluation of Measures of 

Drinking Behavior in a Hispanic Population. Association for Advancement of Behavior Therapy, 
November, 2004, New Orleans, LA (Poster). 

 
38. Villanueva, M. R., Orona, J. A., Montes, M. A., & Blume, A. W. Examining treatment barriers to 

Mexican American adults through the eyes of family. Association for Advancement of Behavior 
Therapy, November, 2004, New Orleans, LA (Poster). 

 
39. Examining empirically based prevention programs with college student drinking: Mediators, 

moderators, comorbidity, and outcomes. Association for Advancement of Behavior Therapy, 
November, 2004, New Orleans, LA (Discussant). 
 

40. Blume, A. W., Schmaling, K. B., Marlatt, G. A. Memory,  executive cognitive function,  and 
readiness to change drinking behaviour.  Addictions 2004 International Conference, September, 
2004, Sunshine Coast, Queensland, Australia (Poster). 

 
41. Blume, A. W., Orona, J. A., Perez, S., & Villanueva, M. R. Alcohol expectancies significantly 

predicted consequences at three month follow-up among Mexican-American college students. 
Research Society on Alcoholism Scientific Meeting, June, 2004, Vancouver, B.C. Canada (Poster). 
 

42. Blume, A. W., Perkova, J., Perez, S., Orona, J. A., & García, B. Mexican-American college student 
drinking behavior on the US-Mexico border. Association for Advancement of Behavior Therapy, 
November, 2003, Boston, MA (Symposium). 

 
43. Blume, A. W., & Schmaling, K. B. Drinking consequences, motivation to change, and changes in 

consumption over a three month period. Association for Advancement of Behavior Therapy, 
November, 2002, Reno, NV (Poster). 

 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

17 

44. Blume, A. W. Relapse prevention for Hispanic and Native Americans. In the Panel Discussion: 
Relapse prevention: Innovative approaches and future directions. Association for Advancement 
of Behavior Therapy, November, 2002, Reno, NV (Symposium). 
 

45. Marlatt, G. A., Larimer, M. E., Blume, A. W., Simpson, T., Parks, G. A., McPherson, L., & Buder, J. 
The effectiveness of Vipassana meditation on relapse and recidivism. Association for 
Advancement of Behavior Therapy, November, 2002, Reno, NV (Symposium). 

 
46. Marlatt, G. A., Larimer, M. E., Mail, P. D., Hawkins, E. H., Cummins, L. H., Blume, A. W., Lonczak, 

H. S., Burns, K. M., Chan, K. K., Cronce, J. M., LaMarr, J. Radin, S., Forquera, R., Gonzales, R., 
Tetrick, C., & Gallion, S.  Journeys of the circle: A culturally congruent life skills intervention for 
adolescent Indian drinking.  Research Society on Alcoholism National Conference, San Francisco, 
CA, June, 2002 (Symposium).  

 
47. Marlatt, G. A., Larimer, M. E., Blume, A. W., Simpson, T., & Parks, G. A. Project CHOICES. 

Kalamazoo, MI, May, 2002.  Sponsored by National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism 
and the Fetzer Institute (by invitation only: Symposium). 

 
48. Blume, A. W., Schmaling, K. B., & Marlatt, G. A. Memory and executive cognitive functions 

predict severity of recent drinking consequences among people abusing alcohol. Association for 
Advancement of Behavior Therapy, November, 2000, New Orleans, LA (Poster). 

 
49. Lostutter, T. W., Blume, A. W., Marlatt, G. A., & Schmaling, K. B. Positive alcohol expectancies 

and self-efficacy predict severity of recent drinking consequences among people abusing alcohol. 
Association for Advancement of Behavior Therapy, November, 2000, New Orleans, LA (Poster). 

 
50. Blume, A. W., Schmaling, K. B., & Marlatt, G. A. Memory and executive brain functions and 

awareness of drinking consequences predict readiness to change scores among people abusing 
alcohol. Association for the Advancement of Behavior Therapy, November, 1999, Toronto, 
Ontario, CANADA (Poster). 

 
51. Blume, A. W., Schmaling, K. B., & Marlatt, G. A. Self-medication: Support for a biobehavioral 

model and implications for harm reduction. Association for Advancement of Behavior Therapy, 
November, 1998, Washington, DC (Poster). 
 

52. Blume, A. W. What harm reduction offers when traditional approaches fail: Native American 
research. Second Annual Harm Reduction Conference, October, 1998, Cleveland, OH 
(Symposium). 
 

53. Blume, A. W., Marlatt, G. A. & Schmaling, K. B. Recent important losses predict readiness to 
change in a dually diagnosed sample. Association for the Advancement of Behavior Therapy, 
November, 1997, Miami Beach, FL (Poster). 
 

54. Blume, A. W., & Schmaling, K. B. Specific classes of symptoms predict readiness to change among 
dually diagnosed patients. Association for the Advancement of Behavior Therapy, November, 
1996, New York, NY (Poster). 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

18 

 
55. Blume, A. W., & Schmaling, K. B. The relationship between losses and readiness to change in 

substance abusers. Association for the Advancement of Behavior Therapy, November, 1995, 
Washington, DC (Poster). 

 
Selection of Invited Presentations (20 out of 36; most to least recent) 
 

1. Views from Indigenous Psychology: How people can make peace with the planet. World Without 
Anger 6th Annual Conference, Kathmandu, NEPAL, July, 2016. 
 

2. Exploring microaggressions. 2015 Cultural Training and Awareness Workshop, Montana State 
University, June 12, 2015. 
 

3. Addictions and comorbidity among boys and men. Pathways to Behavioral Health Equity: 
Addressing Disparities Experienced by Boys and Men, national conference sponsored by the 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration and American Psychological 
Association, Washington, DC, March 10, 2015. 
 

4. An Indigenous perspective on psychology in the 21st Century. Pacific Northwest Center for 
Mestizo and Indigenous Research and Outreach, Washington State University, Pullman, WA, 
November 14, 2014. 
  

5. Substance abuse and addictions: A three day workshop for professionals. Kenya Methodist 
University, Nairobi, KENYA, July 9-11, 2014. 
 

6. Therapeutic alliance from a Native perspective: Moving beyond the therapist-client relationship. 
Center on Alcoholism, Substance Abuse, and Addictions, Albuquerque, NM, February 24, 2014.  
 

7. Indigenizing interventions: Moving beyond individual healing. Center for Alaska Native Health 
Research, University of Alaska Fairbanks, October 22, 2013. 
 

8. Addiction in the context of personal experience: “To understand it you have to understand us.” 
Center for Alaska Native Health Research, University of Alaska Fairbanks, October 7, 2011. 
 

9. Grant writing/proposal development. The National NIDA American Indian/Alaska Native 
Mentorship Program Annual Meeting, Portland, OR, August 9, 2011. 
 

10. Being Indian, working in academia, and how you can use that work to help Native people. 
Society of Indian Psychologists National Conference, Student Organization, Logan, UT, June 27, 
2011. 

 
11. Harm reduction for alcohol use in colleges and universities: Making programs accessible to all 

students. International Harm Reduction Conference, May 13, 2008, Barcelona, Spain, EU 
(Keynote Speaker). 
 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

19 

12. Brief Alcohol Screening and Intervention for College Students (BASICS) and Motivational 
Interviewing, October 17-18, 2005, University of Texas at El Paso, College of Health Sciences 
(Workshops). 

 
13. Motivating change in substance misuse. Department of Psychology, Northern Arizona 

University, January, 2005, Flagstaff, AZ (Colloquium). 
 

14. Best Practices for Treating Alcohol Abuse among American Indians and Alaska Natives. Meeting 
convened to discuss research concerning best practices for treating mental health problems 
among Native Americans and Alaskans in the US. One Sky National Resource Center, Oregon 
Health and Sciences University, Portland, OR, October 14, 2004.  Invited by the Substance Abuse 
and Mental Health Services Administration, United States Public Health Service. 

 
15. Adolescent Assessment and Cultural Sensitivity. Workshop presented at the Northwest 

Conference on Underage Drinking. Portland, OR, February 26, 2003.  Invited by the Center for 
Substance Abuse Treatment, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, 
United States Public Health Service. 

 
16. Cognitive-Behavioral Therapy for Substance Abuse. Department of Neuropsychiatry Grand 

Rounds, Texas Tech School of Medicine at El Paso, June 12, 2002 (Colloquium). 
 

17. Alcohol consumption and indigenous people: An international research symposium. Alcohol 
Beverage Medical Research Foundation, September, 1998, Vancouver, BC, CANADA 
(Discussant). 

 
18. Motivational Interviewing: Brief Interventions with Substance Abusing Patients.  Department of 

Nursing, University of Washington, May, 1997, Seattle, WA (Colloquium). 
 

19. Readiness to Change among Substance Abusing Patients at Harborview Medical Center, 
Addictive Behaviors Research Center, Department of Psychology, University of Washington, 
March, 1996 (Colloquium). 
 

20. Evaluation and Brief Interventions with Dually Diagnosed Patients. Department of Psychiatry and 
Behavioral Sciences, Harborview Medical Center, University of Washington, April and May,1995, 
Seattle, WA (Colloquium). 

 
Other Forums of Public Dissemination 
 
Interviewed for the Penn and Teller television show (topic: Alcoholics Anonymous; title: 12-stepping), 
February, 2004. 
 
Interviewed by Native Health Alliance news (topic: dentistry and Native American cultural beliefs), 
October, 2014. 
 
Met with members of the U.S. Congress or their aides: September, 2012; August, 2014; October, 2015. 
 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

20 

Interviewed by PBS (topic: documentary on Suicide and Native American youth), November, 2015.  
 
Teaching Experience (most to least recent) 
 
Washington State University 
 
Courses:  
 Advanced Addiction Treatment Techniques (undergraduate) 
 Assessment and Treatment of Dual Diagnosis (undergraduate) 
 Cultural Issues in Psychology (undergraduate)(cross-listed in Cultural and Ethnic Studies) 
 Internship (undergraduate) 
 Introduction to Addiction Studies (undergraduate) 
 Practicum (undergraduate) 
 Research Participation (undergraduate) 
 
Student Committees: 
 Dissertation Committee Member (1) 
 Thesis Committee Member (1), Chair (1) 
 Undergraduate Honors Thesis Member (2), Chair (1) 
 
University of North Carolina at Charlotte 
 
Courses:   

Introduction to Clinical Psychology (undergraduate) 
Ethics/Professional Issues (graduate) 
Research Seminar in Health Psychology (graduate) 
Special Topics in Health Psychology: Cognitive Behavioral Therapy for Health Psychology 
(graduate) 

 
Student Committees: 
 Master’s Thesis Committee Member (1) 
 Dissertation Committee Member (3), Chair (2) 
 Undergraduate Honors Thesis Member (2), Chair (1) 
 
University of Texas at El Paso 
 
Courses:  

Advanced Abnormal Psychology (undergraduate) 
Behavior Modification (undergraduate) 
Independent Research (undergraduate) 
Introduction to Psychology (undergraduate) 
Introduction to Clinical Psychology (undergraduate) 
Research Applications (graduate) 
Special Topics in Health Psychology: Addictive Behaviors (graduate) 
Theory and Methods of Psychotherapy (graduate) 

 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

21 

Student Committees: 
 Thesis Committee Member (5), Chair (3) 
 Dissertation Committee Member (2) 
 
Other Graduate Level or Professional Teaching Experiences 
 
Cognitive Behavioral Therapy for the Treatment of Psychiatric Disorders (year long seminar), Psychiatry 
Residents Program, 3rd year residents, Texas Tech University Medical Center at El Paso, July, 2002 to 
June, 2005. 
 
Introduction to Cognitive Therapy for the Treatment of Psychiatric Disorders (three month long 
seminar), Psychiatry Residents Program, 2nd year residents, Texas Tech University Medical Center at El 
Paso, July, 2002 to June, 2005. 
 
Introduction to Psychometrics (three month long seminar), Psychiatry Residents Program, 2nd year 
residents, Texas Tech University Medical Center at El Paso, July, 2003 to April, 2005. 
 
Adjunct faculty member, Washington Institute for Mental Health Research and Training, 2000-2001 
 
Professional Service 
 
President, Society of Indian Psychologists (June, 2013 to June, 2019: President-elect, President, Past 
President). 
 
Member, Awards Committee, Association for Advancement of Behavioral and Cognitive Therapies 
(ABCT), 2013 to 2016. 
  
Advisory Board Member, Center for Mestizo and Indigenous Research and Engagement, WSU Pullman, 
2013 to present. 
 
Program Committee Member, Reducing health disparities through addiction science and practice (APA 
Division 50 Collaborative Perspectives on Addiction 4th Annual Meeting), March 18-19, 2016, San Diego, 
CA. Official liaison between Divisions 45 and 50. 
 
Member, APA Division 50 (Addictive Behaviors) Fellows and Awards Committee, January, 2007, to May, 
2015. 
 
Member, Search Committee to fill the position of Editor-in-chief of Cultural Diversity and Ethnic Minority 
Psychology (official journal of APA Division 45), 2013. 
 
Member (Native American representative), Committee on Ethnic Minority Affairs, American 
Psychological Association (APA), January, 2007 through December, 2009. 
 
President (2004-2006) and Executive Advisory Committee (2006-2010), Addictive Behaviors Special 
Interest Group, ABCT 
 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

22 

Reviewing activities:  
 
Outside reviewer for tenure and promotion to Associate Professor, Fall, 2015 
 
Outside reviewer for tenure and promotion to Associate Professor, Fall, 2014 
 
Outside reviewer for tenure and promotion to Associate Professor, Fall, 2013 
 
Outside reviewer for promotion to Professor, Fall, 2012 
 
Outside reviewer for tenure and promotion to Associate Professor, Fall, 2012 
 
Outside reviewer for tenure and promotion to Associate Professor, Summer, 2012 
 
Outside reviewer for tenure and promotion to Associate Professor, Fall, 2010 
 
Outside reviewer for promotion to Associate Professor (without tenure—medical school), Spring, 2007 
 
Outside reviewer for tenure and promotion to Associate Professor, Fall, 2005 
 
Approved Reader, Advanced Placement Examination, Psychology, ETS, 2007-2013 
 
Grant reviews: 
 
Standing Study Section Member, Healthcare System and Value Research (HSVR), Agency for Health 
Research and Quality (AHRQ), 2012-2016. Meets in February, June, and October annually. Co-chair, 
February, 2016, meeting. 
 
Ad hoc proposal reviewer, National Science Foundation, April, 2016 
 
Study Section Member and Co-Chair, 2015/01 ZRG1 HDM-V (51), Interventions for Health Promotion and 
Disease Prevention in Native American Populations, Special Emphasis Grant Review Panel, National 
Institutes of Health, Center for Scientific Review, November, 2014 
 
Study Section Member, ZHS1 HSR X 01 Deliberative Approaches: Patient and Consumer Input for 
Implementing Evidence-Based Health Care, PCORI AHRQ, May, 2014 
 
Study Section Member, 2014/01 ZRG1 HDM-S (07) S Interventions for Health Promotion and Disease 
Prevention in Native American Populations, Special Emphasis Grant Review Panel, National Institutes of 
Health, Center for Scientific Review, December, 2013 
 
Study Section Member, Special Emphasis Grant Review Panel:  Closing the Gap in Healthcare Disparities 
through Dissemination and Implementation of Patient Centered Outcomes Research (AHRQ), November 
6, 2013. 
 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

23 

Study Section Member, Peer Reviewed Medical Research Discovery Award Program, Department of 
Defense, August 3-6, 2012 
 
Study Section Member, Peer Reviewed Medical Research Program Pre-review, Department of Defense, 
May 31, 2012 
 
Study Section Member, ZRG1 DKUS-B (50) Native American Research Centers for Health (NARCH) 
National Institutes of Health, Center for Scientific Review, December 6-8, 2009 
 
Study Section Member 2009/10 ZRG1 BBBP-J (58) R Challenge Grants Panel  5, National Institutes of 
Health, Center for Scientific Review, June 12, 2009 
 
Study Section Member, ZRG1 DIG A (50) Native American Research Centers for Health (NARCH) National 
Institutes of Health, Center for Scientific Review, October 20-21, 2008 
 
Grant Reviewer, Council triage: Neurosciences and Mental Health Board (t-NMHB), Medical Research 
Council, United Kingdom, December 6, 2006 
 
Study Section Member, Special Emphasis Grant Review Panel, Behavioral and Social Science Approaches 
to Preventing HIV/AIDS (BSPH), National Institutes of Health, Center for Scientific Review, November, 
2005 
 
Study Section Member, Behavioral and Social Consequences of HIV/AIDS, National Institutes of Health, 
Center for Scientific Review, July, 2005 
 
Study Section Member, Small Business Applications, Behavioral and Social Science Approaches to 
Preventing HIV/AIDS (BSPH), National Institutes of Health, Center for Scientific Review, April, 2005 
 
Study Section Member, Special Emphasis Grant Review Panel, Behavioral and Social Science Approaches 
to Preventing HIV/AIDS (BSPH), National Institutes of Health, Center for Scientific Review, December, 
2004 
 
Peer reviewer for the following research journals and publishers: 
 
Associate Editor, Addictive Behaviors, 2011-present 
 
Associate Editor, Cultural Diversity and Ethnic Minority Psychology (Official Journal of APA Division 45), 
2009-2014 
 
Editorial Board Member, Addictive Behaviors Reports, 2014-present 
 
Section Editor, Encyclopedia of Addictive Behaviors, Elsevier, 2011-2013 
 
Consulting Editor, Cultural Diversity and Ethnic Minority Psychology, 2007-2009 
 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

24 

Editorial Board Member, Journal of Studies on Alcohol and Drugs (formerly Journal of Studies on Alcohol) 
2007-2013 
 
Ad Hoc Reviewer for:  
 
Addiction (5) 
Addiction Research and Theory (8) 
Addictive Behaviors Report (2) 
American Indian and Alaska Native Mental Health Research (1) 
American Journal of Drug and Alcohol Abuse (1) 
American Journal of Preventive Medicine (5) 
American Psychological Association Books (1) 
Alcohol and Alcoholism (1) 
Alcoholism: Clinical and Experimental Research (2) 
Applied Cognitive Psychology (1) 
Behavior Therapy (1) 
Behavioural and Cognitive Psychotherapy (1) 
Community Engaged Scholarship for Health (2) 
inScience Press Books (1) 
International Journal of Drug Policy (2) 
International Journal of Qualitative Studies in Education (2) 
Elsevier Publishers, Inc. (3) 
John Wiley and Sons, Inc. (2) 
Journal of Addiction Medicine (2) 
Journal of Clinical Psychology (2) 
Journal of Consulting and Clinical Psychology (4) 
Journal of Indigenous Research (1) 
Law and Human Behavior (1) 
Military Medicine (3) 
Preventive Medicine (1) 
Psychology of Addictive Behaviors (11) 
School Psychology Quarterly (1) 
The Undergraduate Journal of Psychology (2) 
 
Administrative Responsibilities and Summary of Major Accomplishments 
 
Diversity Coordinator, College of Liberal Arts and Sciences, University of North Carolina at Charlotte 
(2009-2010) 

• Assisted dean with implementation of college diversity plan 
• Assisted college with development of diversity goals for 2010-2015 strategic plan 
• Assisted dean with development of college wide materials in support of diversity 

 initiatives related to faculty and student recruitment and retention 
 
Assistant to the Provost and Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs, University of North Carolina at 
Charlotte (Faculty Fellowship Program, CY 2009) 

• Assisted with policy changes associated with the Future of the Faculty Task Force 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

25 

• Expanded university-wide efforts geared toward increasing diverse faculty recruitment and 
 retention 
• Developed and implemented the Doctoral Student Summer Teaching Fellowship 
 Initiative 

  
Director (Inaugural), Interdisciplinary Health Psychology Ph.D. Program, University of North Carolina at 
Charlotte (2005-2009) (Clinical track successfully accredited in 2012) 

• Enrolled students expanded from 0 to 26 under my tenure and 2 new faculty were hired 
• First doctoral student graduation from the program occurred in 2009 
• Program listed as 2nd in nation in Academic Analytics, Faculty Scholarly Productivity Index for 

Small Research Universities with Health Psychology Programs, 2008, by The Chronicles in Higher 
Education. 

 
Institutional Service 
 
At Washington State University: 
 
Member, Tenure and Promotion Mentoring Committee of Dr. Benjamin Ladd, Assistant Professor, 2016 
to present. 
 
Member, Faculty Affairs Committee, College of Arts and Sciences, 2014-present 
 
Member, Ethics Committee, Department of Psychology, 2014-present 
 
Faculty advisor (inaugural), Cougar Wellness and Recovery Student Organization, 2013-2014. 
 
Chair, Faculty Search Committee for an Assistant Professor in Social Psychology, 2011-2012 (successful 
hire) 
 
Member, Diversity Council, WSU-Vancouver, 2010-2012 
 
Chair, University Climate Survey Subcommittee, Diversity Council, 2011-2012 
 
Member, Faculty Search Committee for Academic Affairs Diversity Faculty Fellow Position, WSU-
Vancouver, 2010-2011 (successful hire) 
 
Faculty advisor (inaugural), WSU-Vancouver Native Peoples Student Circle Club, 2011-present 
 
At the University of North Carolina at Charlotte: 
 
Chair, Chancellor’s Diversity Challenge Fund Committee, 2009-2010 
 
College of Liberal Arts and Sciences Diversity Task Force, 2008-2009 
 
Chair, Interdisciplinary Health Psychology Program Committee, 2005-2009 
 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

26 

Department of Psychology Graduate Committee, 2005-2009 
 
Diversity Liaison, Chair of Diversity Committee, Department of Psychology, 2006-2008 
 
Departmental Review Committee, 2007-2008 
 
Chair, Faculty Search Committee (Assistant Professor of Health Psychology), 2006-2007 (successful hire) 
 
Faculty Search Committee (Assistant Professor of Community Health Psychology), 2005-2008; Chair, 
2007-2008 (successful hire)  
 
Clinical Community Master’s Program Task Force, 2006-2007  
 
Research Mentor for McNair Scholars, 2006-2007  
 
Diversity in the Graduate School Task Force, 2006-2007 
 
At the University of Texas at El Paso: 
 
Faculty Senate, 2004-2005 
 
Department of Psychology, Graduate Program Committee, 2003-2005 
 
Research mentor to two undergraduate Mexican American students, Career Opportunities in Research 
Program (NIH), 2004-2005 
 
University Library Committee, 2002-2005 
 
Workshop Presenter, The Sun Conference on Teaching and Learning, University of Texas at El Paso, 
Center for Effective Teaching and Learning, March 9, 2002.   
 
At the University of Washington, Seattle: 
 
Committee on Diversity, University of Washington School of Medicine Psychology Internship Program, 
2000-2001 
 
Other Service Activities 
 
Board Member, Kenya Methodist University Development Association, 2013 to present 
 
Charlotte Mecklenburg Drug Free Coalition, 2006 to 2010 
 
Guest lecturer, Family Medicine Residency Didactics Program, Carolinas Medical Center-Eastland Center, 
2006-2010 
 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

27 

Guest lecturer, Psychology Internship Program, Carolinas Medical Center-Randolph Behavioral Health 
Center, 2005-2006 
 
Predoctoral Teaching Experience 
 
Faculty member, Washington State MICA Youth Academy (training state mental health professionals), 
Washington Institute for Mental Health Research and Training, State of Washington, 2000 to 2001. 
 
Teaching Assistant, Department of Psychology, University of Washington, Spring, 2000. 
 
Continuing Education Instructor on Substance Abuse Issues and Therapy, St. John's Regional Health 
Center, 1986-90. 
 
Predoctoral Research Training and Experience 
 
Technical assistance workshop for alcohol research: Special focus on minorities. National Institute on 
Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism (by invitation only), Denver, CO, June, 2000. 
 
Graduate Research Assistant, Addictive Behaviors Research Center, Department of Psychology, 
University of Washington, September, 1997, to June, 2000. 
 
Predoctoral Clinical Training and Experience 
 
Clinical Psychology Internship, University of Washington School of Medicine, Community/Corrections 
Track: Seattle Indian Health Board and Department of Corrections Administration (first rotation), 
Department of Social and Health Services Administration and Outpatient Psychiatry (second and third 
rotations), July, 2000 to June 2001. 
 
Clinical Practicum, B∂da?c∂τ Indian Child Welfare Center, Tulalip Tribes Reservation, August, 1999 to 
May, 2000.  
 
Specialized and Supervised Training in Empirically Validated Therapies 
 
Addictive behaviors: 
 
Cognitive-Behavioral Therapy for Addictive Behaviors, including Relapse Prevention and Harm 
Reduction, G. Alan Marlatt, Ph.D., and Mary E. Larimer, Ph.D., Clinical Supervisors. 
 
Motivational Interviewing for Addictive Behaviors, Christopher Dunn, Ph.D, and Carl Rimele, Ph.D., 
Clinical Supervisors 
 
Other behaviors: 
 
Cognitive-Behavioral Therapy for Panic Disorder and Agoraphobia in a Primary Care Setting, Michelle G. 
Craske, Ph.D., Clinical Supervisor.   
 



(Blume: Curriculum Vitae) 

28 

Cognitive-Behavioral Therapy for Social Anxiety and Social Phobia, Amy Wagner, Ph.D., Clinical 
Supervisor 
 
Dialectical Behavioral Therapy of Borderline Personality Disorder, Training Seminars with Marsha M. 
Linehan, Ph.D., and Katherine A. Comtois, Ph.D 
 
Relevant Predoctoral Positions 
 
Co-occurring Disorders Therapist, University of Washington, Harborview Medical Center, Department of 
Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences and Department of Rehabilitation Medicine, September, 1994 to 
September, 1997.  
 
Psychometrist II, University of Washington, Harborview, Department of Rehabilitation Medicine, 
September, 1994 to April, 1997. 
 
Inpatient and Outpatient Group Therapist, Community Mental Health Clinic, Harborview Addictions 
Recovery Program, University of Washington, 1995-1996  
 
Substance Abuse Therapist (CSAC II), St. John's Regional Health Center (Springfield, Missouri) Bridgeway 
Unit, August, 1986 to January, 1991; Private Practice and Consultation, January, 1991 to August 1994. 
 
Undergraduate Summer Internship, Sigma House Substance Abuse Treatment Center, Springfield, MO, 
1982 


	Volumes
	Peer Reviewed Publications and Editorials (most to least recent; bold denote student authors)
	Book and monograph chapters and other contributions to edited books (most to least recent; names in bold denote student authors)
	Peer reviewed papers presented (most to least recent; names in bold denote student authors)
	55. Blume, A. W., & Schmaling, K. B. The relationship between losses and readiness to change in substance abusers. Association for the Advancement of Behavior Therapy, November, 1995, Washington, DC (Poster).
	Other Forums of Public Dissemination
	Teaching Experience (most to least recent)
	Professional Service
	Predoctoral Teaching Experience

